

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRL.MP NOS. 782-783 AND 784-785 OF 2012 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s).
1296-1297 OF 2010

PRABHULAL & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,exemption from filing O.T. and office
report)

Date: 25/01/2012 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Anuradha Soni, Adv.
 Ms. Rachitaa P.Rai, Adv.
 Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ayesha Chowdhary, Adv.
 Ms. Musharraf Chowdhary, Adv.
 Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and
learned counsel for the respondent-State.

These applications for bail are filed by
Appellant No.1 Prabhu Lal. The applicant stands
convicted under Sections 302 and 148 of the Indian Penal
Code and sentenced to imprisonment for life. The
appellant has actually undergone imprisonment for a
period of more than 10 years. The co-accused Giriraj,

-2-

Roshan Lal and Parikshit were granted bail by this Court
on 28.11.2011 on the ground that they had already
undergone imprisonment for 10 years. The bail

application of the applicant Prabhu Lal was not allowed on that date in the absence of custody certificate to show that he had actually undergone imprisonment for 10 years. Along with the present applications, the applicant has filed certificate dated 30.11.2011 issued by the Assistant Superintendent, Central Jail, Gwalior showing that he has undergone imprisonment for a period of more than 10 years.

In such circumstances, we are inclined to grant the prayer for bail. Let the applicant Prabhu Lal be released on bail subject to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

The applications stand disposed of.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master